

Bhagirathi

**THE BHAGIRATHI COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS' UNION LTD.
Feeder Dairy, Panchanantala, Berhampore, Murshidabad**

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Ltd., was established in the year 1974, under the "Operation Flood Programme" as a Cooperative Society and is registered under West Bengal Cooperative Societies Act and Rules. The main objective of Bhagirathi Milk Union is bringing about socio-economic transformation of the rural masses through organizing Dairy Cooperative Societies in the district of Murshidabad. Over a period of 44 years, the Bhagirathi Milk Union has been able to infuse a new life in the cooperative movement of the West Bengal, ensuring democratic functioning of the cooperatives such as members' involvement in decision making process, to promote thrift, self-help and mutual aid, involving womenfolk and also to provide for transparent, devoted and efficient management and services relevant to the needs of the cooperatives. The operational area of the Union is entire Murshidabad district which covers 26 blocks.



Range of Products of Bhagirathi Milk Union

Our supply consists of exclusively cow milk obtained from good quality cattle and our effort is to bring fresh unadulterated cow milk to the doorsteps of the consumers. During the processing of the raw milk supplied to us by the farmers we pasteurize and homogenize and as well as maintain originality and purity of the cow milk. Our main objective is to supply fresh dairy products to the consumers within a reasonable cost.

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

BU/E&A/REPAIR/4182

Date: 20th February, 2019

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited invites tender in **two bid** system from reputed contractors for construction of foundation at Kandi Chilling Plant, Kandi, Murshdabad.

IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE

Sl. No.	Particulars	Date & Time
1	Date of Inviting NIT	20.02.2019
2	Tender Submission Start Date	20.02.2019
3	Tender Submission End Date	07.03.2019 by 02:00pm
4	Bid Opening Date (to be opened in presence of willing bidders)	07.03.2019 by 03:00pm

The details of work are given below:

Nature of Work	Construction of Foundation
Scope of Work	As per Annexure -1
Estimated Cost of Work	Rs. 1,42,415/-
Bid Inviting Authority	The Managing Director of The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited
Security Deposit	10% of work value/- (Refundable after 6 months from the date of satisfactorily completion of work)
Eligibility Criteria	Credentials: Experience Preference will be given to bidders having experience in connection with the job
Statutory & Non Statutory Documents	a) Photocopy of: (1) PAN, (2) Identity proof (Ration card/Aadhar card/Election Commission's ID card/Driving license/Passport) b) To prove his past experience, photo copies of the experience /Work Orders/Payment certificate may be submitted
Bid Document	The bid document is available in the official Website of The Bhagirathi Milk Union www.bhagirathimilk.com
Financial Bid	The financial bid documents of the technically qualified bidders will only be opened. Rate shall be quoted in the Financial bid The rate quoted by the tenderer shall be inclusive of all taxes and levies.
Award of Contract	The bidder selected after evaluation of financial bid by the tender committee will be given Award of Contract, subject to fulfillment of Terms and Conditions provided in the tender.
Validity of Bid	180 days after opening of Tender

Important Instructions	<p>Technical bid shall be submitted in a separate sealed cover. Similarly, Financial bid also will be submitted in a separate sealed cover. Both the covers of Technical and financial bid shall be kept in a larger sealed cover superscribing Tender reference No.</p> <p>This sealed cover will be dropped in a drop box kept at the office of the Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers Union Limited office at Berhampur, Murshidabad within stipulated time and date.</p> <p>Address: The Managing Director, Bhagirathi Co-op. Milk Producers' Union Ltd. Feeder Dairy: P.O-Baharampur: PIN - 742101: Dist.-Murshidabad</p> <p>Taxes will be deducted as per Govt. norms</p>
-------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Annexure - 1

SL	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS.	QTY.	UNIT
1	Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches of drains in all soft soil including removing, spreading stacking the spoils with in a lead of 75M as directed Leveling dressing and ramming the bottom, boiling out water as required complete.		
	i) For wall foundation6X1.2x1.2X1.0 = 8.64 Cum. 1 x 15.24 x 0.30 = 4.572 cum. a) Depth of excavation not exceeding 1.5M.	13.212	CUM
2	Earthwork in filling in foundation trenches and plinth with good earth in layers not exceeding 150mm including watering and ramming etc. layer by layer complete.		
	a) with earth obtained from excavation of foundation. i)Earth cutting 8.64 - P.C.C, R.C.C 4.59 = 4.05 Cum.	4.05	CUM
3	Supplying and laying Polythene sheet (1.50 gm./sqm.) over damp proof course or below flooring or roof terracing or in foundation or in foundation trenches.	34.823	SQM
	For Foundation trenches6 X 1.2 X 1.2 = 8.64 Sqm. For Floor 1x 6.09 X 2.13 = 12.971 Sqm. Tie beam 1x 15.24 x 0.30 = 4.572 sqm.		
4	Cement concrete with graded stone (20mm.size) excluding shuttering in ground floor and foundations		
	a)4:2:1 proportion. Foundation 6 x 1.2 x1.2 X 0.15 = 1.296 Cum. Floor... 1 x 6.09 x 2.13 x 0.15 = 1.946 Cum.	3.242	CUM
5	Ordinary cement concrete (mix 3:1.5:1) with graded stone chips (20mm) excluding shuttering and reinforcement, if anyasper IS-456-2000		
	a) In ground floor (Pakur) i) Foundation 6 x 1.2 x 1.2 x 0.20 = 1.728 cum. 6 x (1.44+0.09)/2 x 0.30 = 1.377 cum. 6 x 0.30 x 0.30 x 0.65 = 0.351 Cum. Tie beam. 1 x 15.24 x 0.30 x0.30 = 1.371 cum.	4.827	CUM
6	Hire and labor charges for shuttering with centering and necessary staging up to 4m using approved stout props and all required complete. 25mm to30mm th. Wooden shuttering.		

	a) Ground floor Column $6 \times 1 \times 1.2 \times 1.2 \times 0.20 = 1.728 \text{ sqm.}$ $6 \times 1 \times 1.2 \times 0.65 = 4.68 \text{ sqm.}$ Tie beam. $1 \times 2 \times 15.24 \times 0.30 = 9.144 \text{ sqm.}$	15.552	SQM
7	Reinforcement for reinforced cement concrete work in all sorts of structures including distributions bar, stirrups, binders etc. cutting to requisite length, hooking bending to correct shape placing in position and binding all complete.		
	a) For works in foundation and upto roof of ground floor / upto 4 m. II. Other than SAIL/ TATA/ RINL 1% of concrete $15.552 \times 0.01 \times 7.8 \text{ mt.} = 1.213 \text{ Mt.}$	1.213	MT.
8	1.5mm thick neat cement punning in windows sail, dado,etc Area same as plaster.	3.24	SQM
9	Plaster(to wall, floor, celing etc.) with sand and cement mortar including all required complete.		
	b) 15mm th. with (6:1) cement mortar.		
	1) Ground floor Out side of Column. $6 \times 1.2 \times 0.450 = 3.24 \text{ sqm.}$	3.24	SQM
10	Priming one coat on steel surface with synthetic enamel / oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothening surface by sand papering etc.	22.5	SQM
11	Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved quality		
	b) on steel surface 2 coats	22.5	SQM

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Any conditional Tender will not be entertained and will be rejected.
2. The successful Tenderer shall have to start the work within period of 7 days from the date of receipt of Work order.
3. The rate quoted is inclusive of all labour and material required for the Job.
4. Tenderers are expected to quote competitive and workable rates
5. No escalation in price / rate will be allowed on any ground.
6. No mobilization advance shall be given for this contract
7. All the rates quoted by the Tenderer must be inclusive of all required materials.
8. Payment will be made after satisfactorily completion of the whole work after measuring the area covered.
9. If the tenderer has already been blacklisted by any Government/ Government Undertakings/ Co-operative societies, his tender will be rejected. In case information about such black listing comes to the knowledge of the Union after awarding of the tender, the contract will be terminated, liquidated damages levied, apart from taking penal action.
10. BCMPUL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender wholly / partly without assigning any reason thereof.
11. Successful bidder has to complete the work within 15 days.

Precautions:

1. The tenderer must satisfy himself thoroughly about the spot and the requirement of the Union before submitting his tender.
2. The person signing the tender should be the Proprietor / Partner / Managing Director or any other person duly authorized to sign the tender document. In the latter case, authorization letter should be attached.
3. The tenderer should read every page and understand the implications fully and offer the tender only if he could discharge the obligations set out in the tender documents.

We look forward to receiving your quotations and thank you for your interest in this project.

Sd/-
Managing Director
The Bhagirathi Co-operative Milk
Producers' Union Limited

Copy forwarded to:

1. Notice Board (Office/KCP/DCP)
2. Official Website (www.bhagirathimilk.com)

FINANCIAL BID

Ibidder abide by all the terms and conditions of this NIT and submit financial offer below:

Item Description	Basic Rate (in Rs.)	Taxes and other levies (Rs.)	Total Amount (in Rs.)
Construction of foundation for installation of 10KL Storage Tank at Kandi Chilling Plant.	To be quoted by the bidder	To be quoted by the bidder	To be quoted by the bidder

Thanking you,

Signature of the bidder
[Name in Capital Letter]